STATE OF MICHIGAN

MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF:

Reg. No: 201331124 Issue No: 2009; 4031 Case No:

Hearing Date: July 10, 2013

Kalamazoo County DHS

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: William A. Sundquist

HEARING DECISION

This matter is before the undersigned Administrative Law Judge pursuant to MCL 400.9 and MCL 400.37 upon the Claimant 's request for a hearing. After due notice, an in person hearing was held on July 10, 2013. Claimant did not appear but her representative did. Participant s on behalf of the Department of Human Services (Department) included.

<u>ISSUE</u>

Was medical recovery established?

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the competent, material, and substantial evidence on the whole record, finds as material fact:

On August, 2011 Claimant had his/her most recent favorable medical decision.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The State Disability A ssistance (SDA) program which provides financial assistance for disabled persons is established by 2004 PA 344. The Department of Human Service s (DHS or department) admin isters the SDA program pursuant to MCL 400.10, et seq., and MAC R 400.3151-400.3180. Department polic ies are found in the Bridge es Administrative Manual (BAM), the Bridges Elig ibility Manual (B EM) and the Bridges Reference Manual (BRM).

The Medical Assistance (MA) program is estab lished by Title XIX of the Social Sec urity Act and is implemented by Title 42 of the C ode of Federal Regulations (CFR). The Department of Human Services (DHS or department) administers the MA program pursuant to MCL 400.10, et seq., and MCL 400.105. Department policies are found in

201331124/WAS

the Bridges Administrative Manual (BAM), the Bridges Eligibility Manual (BEM) and the Bridges Reference Manual (BRM).

Facts above are undisputed.

"Disability" is:

...the inability to do any substant ial gainful activity by reason of any medically determinable physical or mental impairment which can be expected to result in death or which has lasted or can be expected to last for a continuous period of not less than 12 months.... 20 CFR 416.905.

...Ability to engage in substantial gainful activity. In most instances, we must show that you are able to engage in substantial gainful act ivity before your benefits are stopped. When doing this, we will consider all your courrent impairments not just that impairment(s) present at the time of the most recent favorable edetermination.... 20 CFR 416.994(b)(1)(v).

...To assur e that disability reviews are carried out in a uniform manner, that a decision of continuing disab ility can be made in the most expedi tious and administratively efficient way, and that any decision to stop disability benefits are made objectively, neutrally and are fully documented, we will follow specific steps in reviewing the question of whether your disab ility contin ues. Our review may cease an denefits may be continued at any point if we determine there is sufficient evidence to find that you are still unable to engage in substantial gainful activity. 20 CFR 416.994(b)(5).

If you are working and the work you are doing is SGA we will find that you are not disabled r egardless of your medical cond ition or your age, education, and work experience. 20CFR 416.920(b).

The Claim ant was absent from the hearing. There was no competent verification or evidence introduced at the hearing whether or not the Claimant had performed SGA before, on, or after the date of the negative case action.

The objective evidence of record does not establish that Claim ant has not performed SGA before, on, and after the DHS negative case action. Therefore, Claimant is no longer considered disabled.

Also, the Claimant's representat ive at the hearing indicat ed that she receiv ed a phone message the night before the hearing from t he Claimant that she did not want to attend the hearing without reason.

DECISION AND ORDER

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the above findings of fact and conclusion sof law, decides medical recovery was established.

Accordingly, MA-P/SDA termination is **UPHELD** and so ORDERED.

/s/

William A. Sundquist Administrative Law Judge For Maura D. Corrigan, Director Department of Human Services

Date Signed: July 12, 2013

Date Mailed: July 12, 2013

NOTICE: Administrative Hearings may or der a re hearing or reconsideration on either its own motion or at the request of a party within 30 days of the mailing date of this Decision and Order. Administrative Hear ings will not orde rarehearing or reconsideration on the Department's motion where the final decision cannot be implemented within 90 days of the filing of the original request.

The Claimant may appeal the Decision and Order to Circuit Court within 30 days of the mailing of the Decision and Order or, if a ti mely request for rehearing was made, within 30 days of the receipt date of the rehearing decision.

WAS/hj



